BIDIRECTIONAL ESD PROTECTION DIODES PINNING
PIN
1
2
DESCRIPTION
Cathode
Anode
Top View
Simplified outline SOD-523 and symbol
Features
55W Peak Pulse Power Per Line (8/20μs)•
5V Working Peak Reverse Voltage•
Maximum Reverse Peak Pulse Current : 5A•
ESD per IEC 61000-4-2 ( Contact) : ±30KV•
• ESD per IEC 61000-4-2 (Air) : 30± KV
• Clamping Voltage @ IPP = 5A : 11V
• Junction Capacitance : 8 pF
• Package : SOD-523
• Polarity : Bidrectional
Mechanical Characteristics
• Mechanical Characteristics
• Lead Finish : NiPdAu
• Case Material : “Green” Molding Compound
• UL Flammability Classification Rating 94V-0
• Moisture Sensitivity : Level 3 per J-STD-020
APPLICATION
• SOD-523 package
• Packaging: Tape and Reel
ESDBLC5V0D5AJingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山东晶导微电子股份有限公司
Page 1 of 5
• Marking Information : See Below
• Terminal Connections : See Diagram Below
Rev 2.1
18-Dec-24
Parameter
Peak Reverse Working Voltage
Symbol
VRWM
Reverse Leakage Current  @ V
RWM
IR
Breakdown Viltage @ I T VBR
Test Current IT
 Maximum Reverse Peak Pulse Current IPP
Electronics Parameter
Clamping Voltage @ IPP
VC
IPP
VRWM
IR
VBR
IT
VC
I
V
VRWM VBR
VC
IPP
IR
IT
SOD-523-ESD-ESDBLC5V0D5A-55W
www.sdjingdao.com Page 2 of 5
Jingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山东晶导微电子股份有限公司
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Peak Pulse Power (8/20 µS) Ppk 55 W
Peak Pulse Current Ipp 5 A
VESD
±30
KV
ESD per IEC 61000-4-2 (Air)
ESD per IEC 61000-4-2 (Contact) ±30
TJ  -55~ +125 ° C
C
Operating Junction Temperature
StorageTemperatureRange Tstg -55~ +150 °
Rev 2.1
18-Dec-24
Parameter Symbol  Test conditions Min Typ Max Unit
V
Breakdown Voltage 5.6 V
Reverse Leakage Current µA
Clamping Voltage VC IPP=5A,tp=8/20µs 11 V
Junction Capacitance VR=0V , f=1MHz
VRWM
VBR IT=1mA
IR V=VRWM,Ta=25℃
Cj
5
0.2
8 pF
Reverse Stand-off Voltage
12
Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25（  °C）
Characteristics at Ta = 25°C
ESDBLC5V0D5A
www.sdjingdao.com Page 3 of 5
Jingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山东晶导微电子股份有限公司
10.1 10 100 1000
1
10
Td-Pulse Duration (µs)
P
e
a
k
P
u
ls
e
 P
o
w
e
r-
P
P
k(
K
W
)
 Fig.1   Peak Pulse Power Vs. Pulse Time
0.01
0.1
100W 8/20μs
Waveform
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
20
40
60
80
100
TA-Ambient temperature (℃)
P
e
rc
e
n
t
o
f
R
a
te
d
 P
o
w
e
r
F
o
r
Ip
p
0 1 2 3 4
1
2
7
8
9
0
Peak Pulse Current-IPP(A)
C
la
m
p
in
g
 V
o
lta
g
e
-V
C
(V
)
5
3
4
5
6
10
11
12
13
Time(us)
10
40
60
80
100
0
20
30
50
70
90
Waveform
Parameter
tr=8us
td=20us
 P
er
ce
nt
 o
f I
P
P
Fig.4  Pulse Waveform
5
0
10 15 20 25 30
Half Value=Ipp/2
 Fig.2   Power Derating Curve
Fig.3  Clamping Voltage Vs.Peak Pulse Current
Rev 2.1
18-Dec-24
ESDBLC5V0D5A
www.sdjingdao.com Page 4 of 5
Jingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山东晶导微电子股份有限公司
Rev 2.1
18-Dec-24
PACKAGE  OUTLINE
Plastic surface mounted package; 2 leads SOD-523
UNIT
mm
0.77 0.35 0.15 1.30 1.70
0.51 0.25 0.08 1.10 1.50
10°±1°
max
min
A e C D HE ∠
0.99
0.75
E
A C
∠ALL ROUND
e
HE
D
E
Marking
Type number Marking code
ESDBLC5V0D5A
0.2
ref
L
L
The recommended mounting pad size
mm
(mil)
Unit：
0.6
(24)
0
.7
(2
8
)
1.42
(56)
N N
bottom  view
底视图
E
A
P
mil
max
min
30
20
0.35
ref
N
R0.1
ALL
ROUND
P
14
10
6
3
51
43
39
30
67
59
14
ref
8.0
ref
R4.0
ALL
ROUND
5Y
ESDBLC5V0D5A
Jingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山东晶导微电子股份有限公司
www.sdjingdao.com Page 5 of 5Rev 2.1
18-Dec-24
ESDBLC5V0D5A